PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LightWedge, LLC	05/03/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Verso Brand Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	1412 Broadway	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7575329
Patent Number:	6951403
Patent Number:	D612077
Patent Number:	D545983
Patent Number:	D475477
Application Number:	12417321
Application Number:	10039670

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102015219

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-277-7200

Email: laxipdocket@seyfarth.com

Correspondent Name: Vanessa J. Owen / Seyfarth Shaw LLP
Address Line 1: 2029 Century Park East, Suite 3500
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 64883-206 / VERSO SWAP-IT

<u> PATENT</u>

REEL: 030563 FRAME: 0694

5280 00 757

502375519

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VANESSA J. OWEN	
Signature:	/VANESSA J. OWEN/	
Date:	06/07/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=VERSO_Patent-Assignment#page1.tif source=VERSO_Patent-Assignment#page2.tif source=VERSO_Patent-Assignment#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 030563 FRAME: 0695

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, LightWedge, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), having a business address at 320 Nevada Street, Newton, Massachusetts 02460,

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Verso Brand Holdings, LLC, a New York limited liability company, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a business address at 1412 Broadway, New York, New York 10018, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, all of its right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries in and to the inventions set forth in the issued patents and pending applications described in the attached Appendix A,

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above applications or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension, conversion to 35 USC 111(a) or substitute thereof, and any reissue, reexamination or extension of said Letters Patent and all rights under all International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property;

<u>ASSIGNOR(S)</u> hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof;

15628364v.1

PATENT REEL: 030563 FRAME: 0696 ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenants that any other intellectual property owned by ASSIGNOR(S) as of the date of the sale will be assigned to ASSIGNEE in accordance with this assignment;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment.

Assignor:

LightWedge, LLC

Signature

ate: May 3

2013

Kevin Marinelli Chief Executive Officer

Printed Name/Title

APPENDIX A

Patent No./	Issue/Filing	TITLE
Application No.	Date	
7,575,329	8/18/2009	COMPACT ILLUMINATION AND MAGNIFICATION DEVICE
6,951,403	10/4/2005	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
D612,077	3/16/2010	LIGHT FOR AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE
D545,983	7/3/2007	COMPACT DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A FLAT SURFACE
D475,477	6/3/2003	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
13/660,968	10/25/2012	CASE HAVING AN INTERCHANGEABLE COVER
13/471,234	5/14/2012	CASE HAVING AN INTERCHANGEABLE COVER
13/046,366	3/11/2011	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ATTACHING A VIEWING AID TO A VISUAL CONTENT SOURCE VIA INTERCHANGEABLE FASTENERS
12/417,321	4/2/2009	ILLUMINATING CONNECTOR BOOK LIGHT
10/039670	10/26/2001	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
PCT/US2012/037823	5/14/2012	CASE HAVING AN INTERCHANGEABLE COVER
PCT/US2011/028146	3/11/2011	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ATTACHING A VIEWING AID TO A VISUAL CONTENT SOURCE VIA INTERCHANGEABLE FASTENERS
PCT/US2002/034285	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE (LightWedge 1)
61/486,190	5/13/2011	CASE HAVING AN INTERCHANGEABLE COVER
61/486,183	5/13/2011	LIGHTED CASE
61/313,606	3/12/2010	METHODS AND APPARATUS OR ATTACHING A FUNCTIONAL ELEMENT TO A SUBSTRATE WITH INTERCHANGEABLE FASTENERS
61/041,912	4/2/2008	ILLUMINATING CONNECTOR BOOK LIGHT
CH-2786519.5	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
DE-2786519.5	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
DK-2786519.5	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
EP-2786519.5	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
FR-2786519.5	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
GB-2786519.5	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
LI-2786519.5	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
NL-2786519.5	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
SE-2786519.5	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
JP-2003-538632	10/25/2002	DEVICE FOR ILLUMINATING A GENERALLY FLAT SURFACE
29/387,370	3/11/2011	VIEWING AID FOR A VISUAL CONTENT SOURCE
29/435,609	10/25/2012	CASE HAVING AN INTERCHANGEABLE COVER
EP-002127829	10/30/2012	CASE HAVING AN INTERCHANGEABLE COVER
EM-000935259	5/13/2008	LIGHT FOR AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE
EM-000935259	5/13/2008	LIGHT FOR AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE
CN-2008 30115630.9	5/13/2008	LAMP
HK-2008 00881.5	5/13/2008	USB LIGHT

15628364v.1

RECORDED: 06/07/2013

PATENT REEL: 030563 FRAME: 0698